

MOD Zm<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210148

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SENECA STATE FOREST
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 140
DUNMORE, WV
24934
304-799-6213

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/01/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY LIGP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-42 74.510.00 WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT RENOVATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT SENECA STATE PARK. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 03/11/10 AT 1:00 PM AT SENECA STATE FOREST HEADQUARTERS. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S 2010 APR -6 PH 1:57 FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. WY PURCHISIVG SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE - ()648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston MAY 05505 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DNR210148

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

	7/2010										T	
PENING DA	VTE:	04/01	/2010				BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	al	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.		TEM NUM	BER		UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT
					************				9.000			
	ALL P	DIENTI	AL BID	DERS	ARE F	REQUES						
			G TIME							O ARR	IAE	
			RIOR T									
	PORII	ON OF	THE PR	E-BID	WILL	. BE F	PERMITT	ED TO	o si	GN IN	•	
	RIDDE	RS WHO	ARRIV	EAFT	ER CO	NCLUS	SION OF	THE	TEC	HNICA	L	
	PORII	ON OF	THE PR	-BID	, BUT	DUR	ING ANY	SUBS	SEQU	ENT P	ART	1
			BID WI	_L NO	T BE	PERM!	TTED 1	0 SI	SN T	HE		
	ALIEN	DANCE	SHEET.					1				ļ
		C ()					A110 ***					
	ALL	ULVANJE Truli	AL QUE	. T.N	S MUS	BE	SURWIT	LED 3	LN W	RITIN	G TO	
	FRANK	MH THE	AKER I	N IHE	PURC	HASIN	G DIVI	SION	VIA	EMAI	L AT	
	PRANK	·M·WHI	TTAKER	JWV.G	OV OK	VIA	FAX AT	304-	-558	-4115	•	
	DEAUL All Ti	INE PU	R TECH	TLAL	QUES	TUNS	15 03	/16/2	2010	•.		
	ALL I	LUE D CHNIC	AL QUES EADLINE	NOTIS	S MIL	L BE	AUURES	SED E	3Y A	DDEND	JM .	
	AFIEK	INE D	CAULTNE	••								
	EXHIB	TT 5										
		• • •										
	WEST	VIRGIN	IA CODE	21-	1D-5	PROVI	DES TH	AT: A	NV	SOL TO	TTA-	
	TION	FOR A	PUBLIC	IMPR	DVEME	NT CO	NSTRUC	TION	CON	TRACT	.,,	
	REQUI	RES EA	CH VENE	OR T	HAT S	UBMIT	S A BI	D FOR	? TH	E WORK	C TO	
	SUBMI	T AT T	HE SAME	TIM	E AN	AFFID	AVIT O	F COM	IPL I	ANCE N	VITH	
	THE B	ED. TH	E ENCLO	SED	DRUG-	FREE	WORKPL	ACE A	FFI	DAVIT	' ' '	
	MUST I	BE SIG	NED AND	SUB	AITTE	D WIT	H THE	BID A	SE	VIDENC	E	
	OF THE	VEND	OR'S CO	MPLI	ANCE	WITH	THE PR	OVISI	ONS	OF AR	TI-	
	CLE 1I	, CHA	PTER 21	OF	THE W	EST V	IRGINI	A COD	E.	FAILUR	≀E	
	TO SUI	MIT TIME	HE SIGN	ED D	RUG-F	REE W	ORKPLA	CE AF	FID	AVIT W	ITH	
	THE B	D SHA	LL RESU	LT I	I DIS	QUALI	FICATI	ON OF	SU	CH BIL).	
							Ì					
	NOTICE	TO PI	ROCEED:	TH)	IS CO	NTRAC	T IS T	O BE	PER	FORMED)	
	WITHIN	1 120 (CALENDA	R DAY	S AF	TER T	HE NOT	ICE T	0 P	ROCEED		
	IS REC						PECIFI					
			CHASE	ORDEF	WIL:	L BE	CONSID	ERED	NOT.	ICE TO)	
	PROCEE	D.		Į							[
				I						•	1	
	1			SEEREV	FRSE SIDI	FAPTED	MS AND CON	Pringskie	9.803384 -			
RE	<u> </u>			1 600 9			LEPHONE	wir will		1	DATE	
]e	EIN									T. M.
		ľ	FRE					I	ADDE	ESS CHAI	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DNR210148

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/01/	2010	Contraction of	***************************************	BID	OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMNU	MBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
							100000		
	CANCEL	LATION		C DID	ECTAB DE	DUDCHAC	* * * * *	G RESERVES TH	- 1
								Y UPON WRITTE	
								WORKMANSHIP	1
	1						•	O NOT CONFORM	-
					S OF THE				
	HERE I								
			ĺ						
								TOR SHALL PAY	
								OR MINIMUM WA	GE[
								TY, PURSUANT	
							(PI	REVAILING	
	WAGE R	ATES A	PPLY	TO TH	IS PROJEC	(T)	ļ		
	ADDITO	ATTONA	A N135	acce	DENCES MA	DE TO A	CD.	ITRATION OR	more and the second sec
								Y INTEREST	3
								CONTRACT	
	-			4				TS DOCUMENTS	
					TRACT ARE				
						1/2/2			
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRE	ED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON	IF SUCCESSFUL	. •
								•	
		,			ED BELOW	WILL BE	Α	REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS	S CONT	RACT:	ŀ					
	/ V V 3 T 1	NOUG AN	o		DOELL MEN	000 004		FUDUTOU DOGGE	. 1
		L.					3	FURNISH PROOF PRIOR TO	`
				1				SPECIFIED IN	
								INSURANCE	
1					250,000.	ANOUN:	٠.	INDURANCE	
	~ ~ · m m			1	,				
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	(INS	JRANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL	VENDOR SHALL	
	FURNISI	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK	C INSURANCE IN	1
	AN AMOI	UNT EQ	UAL T	100	GF THE	AMOUNT	OF	THE CONTRACT.	
	(XX) B	DNDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOT	TAL AMOUNT OF	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IOITK	ONS	
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE		FE	IN .			l <u> </u>			O TO DE MOTER AS A SAME
		'					- 1	ADDRESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR210148

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Type Name/Addition Company

Danhill Construction Company

TERMS OF SALE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SENECA STATE FOREST
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 140
DUNMORE, WV
24934
304-799-6213

BID OPENING DATE:	04/01/20	10	270	ODENTHO TIME	33 - 70DM
310000000000000000000000000000000000000				OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY 1	JOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
				-	
Ти	TTN DAVADI	E TO THE C	TATE OF MEST	VIRGINIA, SHALL I	, _
CIII	MITTED WITCH	EACH DID	AS A BID BOND	THE CHOCECCEN	
				THE SUCCESSFULCE BOND AND LABOR	
				OF THE CONTRACT.	
				CERTIFIED CHECK	,
				FURNISHED BY A	• •
				O BUSINESS IN TH	16
				REDIT SUBMITTED	'-
IN	LIEU OF A B	OND WILL O	NIV RE ALLOWET	FOR PROJECTS	
UNI	ER \$100.000	PERSONA	I OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
				, PERFORMANCE	
	ID, OR LABOR			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
]. 	ľ
() MAINTENAN	CE BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BON	םו
cov				REQUIREMENT OF	
THE	SUCCESSFUL	VENDOR.]	
REV	11/00				-
EXH	IBIT 7	1 1		1	
200				L	[
i i		NUM, GLASS	& STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
PRU	JECTS				
TN	ACCORDANCE	WITH DECT	VIRGINIA CODE	E. 30 1 ET	The state of the s
SEU 111	EVEDY CO	MIDACT END	ATERIATE CORE	RECONSTRUCTION,	1
			OVEMENT OR MAI		
				HAN \$50,000 AND,	
				OST OF STEEL IS	
				0,000 POUNDS OF	
STE	EL ARE REQU	IRED, THE	STATE WILL ACC	EPT ONLY ALUMINU	M
GLA	SS, OR STEE	PRODUCTS	PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATES	
IN	ADDITION, I	TEMS OF MAI	CHINERY OR EQU	IPMENT PURCHASED	
FOR	USE AT THE	SITE OF P	UBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
				ESS THE COST OF	
SIGNATURE		See Hevers	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
			I ELET HONE	UMIE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1441.	T0501/50/6 T0 /				



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR210148

FREIGHT TEAMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

FOB

					<u> </u>				<u> </u>
BID OPENING DAT	c.	04/01/	2010	H	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NIITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMQUNT
EINE	THE PROUNDS FOREIGN ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUCT ABOR ONLY PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	RODUCT OF ST ON MADE ED ONL UNREAS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME THAN T IOR TO IORS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R IONS, ING FO ING FO	ISLE A LE A	SS TH RE US, THE SAME ENUM, C E. THE SAME ENUM, FU E. THE SAME ENUM ENUM ENUM ENUM ENUM ENUM ENUM EN	AN \$50,0 ED IN PU GLASS O OST OF D UCH COST N THE BI STIC ALU D OR PRO S DEFINE OREIGN P CTS ARE MADE PRO MG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT MESTIC PI WRITING T BID FOI ATE IN TI	OO OR LE BLIC WOR R STEEL OMESTIC IS UNRE D PRICE MINUM, G DUCED IN D BY THE RODUCTS. OTRACT UER OF TH BID FOR IS REASO RODUCTS, A REEV R SUCH D HEIR BID	SS THAN KS PROJUCT: PRODUCT: PRODUCT: ASONABLI FOR FORI LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S ORE HIGH NDER THE E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN THE SPE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	10,000 ECTS. S MAY BE S IS FOUN E IF IT I EIGN MADE STEEL STANTIAL STATES SUPPLIED HER IN E ABOVE ING UNIT DREIGN ID LOWER INDING I AND PRODUCTS	ID C
	EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC THE AR	T 9 FOR IS T ADDEN	NDA [/ENG]	NEER	ACKNOWLEI	GENCY S	HALL BE		
SIGNATURE	1	UCTION	PROJE	CT A	ING SCHEI DDENDA FO ERSESIDEFOR 1	R STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
TITLE		FEH	N		-		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
147	EN DECD	SNISSEN T	0.050	MOCOT	NIARIT ARIT	ADDDEOOL	NI ODAGE AL	2015 1 1051	ED WENDOD'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR210148

FREIGHT TERMS

FRANK WHITTAKER

FOB.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2316

DATE PRINTED.

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

BID OPENING DATE:		11 (2010			
		01/2010	RID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	- Contract C			<u> </u>	
i i	(1) THE A	PCHITECTION	INEER SHALL PREP	Ade tue anneuniiw	
			IES THAT HAVE PR		
			1	HE ADDENDUM	
			ARDED TO THE BUY		
			THE ARCHITECT/EN		6
	SEND A COP	Y OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	BINCER SHALL ALS	
		CONTRACT IS		IL ROLNGI FOR	
			100020.		
	(2) THE B	UYER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
1 1			, IF NECESSARY,		
	PENING DA	TE. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	SECEIVED BY THE	
			(14) DAYS PRIOR	IN THE RID	
	PENING DA			IO THE BIB	1
	(3) ALL A	DDENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	NOWLEDGED BY AL	1
	BIDDERS A	ND SUBMITTE	D TO THE STATE	PURCHASING	
r	DIVISION.	THE SAME		GULATIONS	
h	THAT APPL	t f		DOCUMENT	
s	SHALL ALSO		ADDENDUM DOCUMEN		
E	XCEPTION	MAY BE FOR A	N ADDENDUM THAT	S ISSUED FOR TH	=
			NG A BID OPENING		
	DATE.		-		
R	REV. 11/96				
·					
E	XHIBIT 10				
Α	DDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEME	NT .		İ
I	HEREBY A	CKNOWLEDGE R	ECEIPT OF THE FOL	LOWING CHECKED	
A	DDENDUM(S) AND HAVE M	ADE THE NECESSARY	REVISIONS TO	
M	Y PROPOSAL	L, PLANS AND	OR SPECIFICATION	, ETC.	
			ļ		
Α	DDENDUM N	DS .:			
		QEE OES	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ornavie	
SIGNATURE		ODE NEV	TELEPHONE	IDATE	
		Inches in the second			
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1311 177	N DEODONDIN	A TA DEA WATER	NAME AND ADDRESS IN		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210148

PAGE

....

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SENECA STATE FOREST
ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT
ROUTE 1, BOX 140
DUNMORE, WV
24934
304-799-6213

DATEPRIN	VTED	TE	RMS OF SA	ĽΕ	Š	HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FI	EIGHT TERMS	
02/17.	/2010											
BID OPENING DATE		04/01	/2010	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OF	PENING TIM	E01	:30P	4	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEA	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT	
			2)	h 1					800900000000000000000000000000000000000			**********
İ	NO. 1		. 1.51.	451.	7010							
			'	1								
<u> </u>	NO. 2	•	• ••••		• • • •	-						
1	NO. 3	,									•	
									٠			
	NO. 4	•		• • • • •								
	NO. 5											
								RECEIPT (
								•	.			
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAN	D THAT AN	Υ	VERBAL				
	REPRES	FULATI	AM NU	DE OR	ASSUME ETWEEN	D TO BE M	AD	E DURING A	INEC			
						T BINDING		ONLY THE	LVES			
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	D	TO THE				
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	I	S BINDING	•			
		DI	+0	1/	0.//							
		9.00 J.c	y.X	1.17	Ψ	SI	GN	ATURE				
	Dank	5:11 C	onstr	uc tren	a Compo	٠ <u>٠</u> ٢ co	MD	ANV				-
				3-3-3 6 4		* <u>.</u> ,	PI F	ART				
		7/10.		• • • • •		DA	TE					
	REV. 1	1/96										
		_, , ,										
			CO	NIKAC	TORS LI	CENSE						
								S THAT ALL				
!	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE				WORK IN TH				
	STATE I					WES! VIRG	IN Tu	IA CONTRAC E CONTRACT	TORS			
	~ ~ ~ ~							•	UNG			
SIGNATURE	77	<i>፲</i> ፳	77 NN	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FÖ	R TERMS AND GON TELEPHONE -	IDITI	ONS	DATE	1		
	Koter	1 <u>L), 1</u>	HULL			_13(24	<u>-632-1600</u>			0	
Presider	at		^N 55-	0648	3251			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE	



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210148

8

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/01/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT: APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. Dan Hil BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Danhill Construction Co. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 001196 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE -1600 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 0648251 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DNR210148

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT ROUTE 1, BOX 140 DUNMORE, WV 24934 304-799-6213

FOB

02/17					<u> </u>	~		
BID OPENING DATE		04/01/	2010	*******************************	***************************************	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTHY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			26:20:20:20:20:20:					
	LITTUO	T CURT	ļ					
	WITHOU	IFURI	HEK U	KNFK.				
	REV. 5	/2000						
	KEV. 3	/ 2007						
	1							
				NΩ	TICE			
				110	, 161			Philips and the state of the st
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	ם	EPARTM	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATION			
	P	URCHAS	ING D	IVISI	ON			
		UILDIN						
					TREET, EAST			
	C	HARLES	TON,	#V 2	5305-0130			1
							•	
	THE D.T.	D 011011			TII 70 TAIR			_
							N ON THE FACE O	F
	IHE EN	VELUPE	UK	JE BI	D MAY NOT BE	LUN	SIDEKED:	
	SEALED	RID		İ				
	DEALLD	515	.					3
	BUYER:			-	44			
					• •			
	REQ. N	0.:		-	DNR21	0148		1
				-				1
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		04/01/	/201	0	
					- 1	- [ļ
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30	Mc		
								4
						E IT	IS NECESSARY	
	IO CON	IACIY	1 1	.)	NG YOUR BID:			
			1- (d	52 - 1	1501	Ì		
•	PIFACE	PRTNT	חם דע	PE N	AME OF PERSON	u Tn	CONTACT	
	CONCER				THE OF FERSON	٠ ، ١	CONTROL	1
	73			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	ND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	Rober	t 5),	HA!!	,	TELEPH	ONE Z	4-632-1600 DAT	4/7/10
Presid	, , , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	FE	N/	V //5		<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u>r cesicl</u>	<i>LIT</i>	MIDING 7	$\frac{1}{2}$		25/	F00 **		
WH!	ころ よこりてつ	ハルハバは	U KFW.	ことしてに	NAME AND ADDH	にちち II	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED VENDOR'

SENECA STATE PARK WASTEWATER TREATMENT RENOVATION DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for the renovation of the waste water treatment system for Seneca State Park.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on <u>04/01/2010</u> at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on 03/11/2010 at the Park Headquarters.

No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be acquired for no charge by contacting:

Sherri Goff Planning, Engineering and Maintenance 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303 Telephone: 304-558-9125 Ext. 51820

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true



NODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Danhill Construction

Gauley Bridge WV 25085

P O Box 685

Request for Quotation

DNR210148

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SENECA STATE FOREST PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN:

ROUTE 1, BOX 140

DUNMORE, WV

24934 304-799-6213

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/2010 BID OPENING DATE:				
LINE QUANT	/07/2010 ITY UOP CAT. NO.	BID (ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	30.PM AMOUNT
*****	**** * * * * * * AI	DENDUM NO. 1 ***	*****	
MANDATOR	Y PRE-BID SIGN	TO PRIVIDE THE IN SHEET, TECHNI THE BID OPENING I	CAL QUESTIONS	
BID OPEN	ING DATE IS CHA	NGED TO: 04/07/2	010 AT 1:30 PM.	
001	. 1	68-42		
WASTE WA	TER TREATMENT F	LANT RENOVATION		
****	THIS IS THE END	OF RFQ DNR2101	48 ***** TOTAL:	74,510.00
	SEPRE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE R. fu	t D Hall	TELEPHONE 3	N4-1037 - 11-070 DATE 1	4/7/2010
TITLE President	FEIN 55-094	8251		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Addendum No. 1

1. What are the elevation references of the lines to and from the junction box, especially from the junction box to the new 1000 gallon septic tank?

To be determined by the contractor during the time of installation. All gravity sewer lines are to be installed with a slope to provide a minimum of 2 ft/s flow.

2. What are the soil compaction testing requirements for the septic tanks?

Soil compaction testing shall not be required. Any settlement around any underground installations which may develop within the one year contract will be required to be filled in by the contractor.

3. Can the extra soil from the septic tank pits be disposed of on the park property?

Only if it and can be contoured with the ground in the project areas as approved by the Owner.

4. Please clarify the statement that the 1500 gallon concrete septic tank shall be water tight and made from materials that will not corrode as described in 1.2G.

The tank shall be corrosion resistant and be sealed as approvable by the Health Dept.

5. Should the conditions specified for the 1500 gallon concrete septic tank described in 1.2G also apply to the 1000 gallon concrete septic tank described in 1.2E? (materials that will not corrode)

Yes

6. 1.2M states that the contractor shall install a high water alarm placed in the superintendent's residence and also the park office. Does the electric supply to the superintendent's residence have to be installed underground?

The high water alarm shall be placed in the park office only.

7. Has the owner obtained any required approvals from the Board of Health for the sewer treatment modifications, including the 364 linear feet Elgin shallow leach field sewage treatment system described in 1.2R and shown on drawing 10101-2?

The contractor is required to obtain all approvals and permits. The system design has been in collaboration with the local Health Department.

8. Both concrete tanks shall have access manholes and be a minimum of 4'X4' square or 4'in diameter if circular.

- 9. The following will be the requirements for soil preparation and seeding:
 - A. The lawn should be graded properly so it is easy to mow, water doesn't collect into puddles. Slopes should be kept as gentle as possible. On fill there should be placed 4" to 6" of top soil. Where soil cannot be compacted over the leach field or the concrete tanks, enough soil should be placed so as to account for settling. All rocks and stones near the surface should be removed.
 - B. The area should be tilled to a depth of 4"to 6". Lime and fertilizer should be incorporated before the last tillage operation. The seed bed should be firm for seeding.
 - C. Lime should be added to correct the soil pH to between 6.0 and 6.5.
 - D. Fertilizer should be based on a soil test. If the contractor decides not to test, apply 100 to 150 lbs. of 10-20-10 prior to seeding.
 - E. Seed is to be sown using acceptable seeder. All equipment should be calibrated before use. Seed is to be divided in two lots. The second lot should be seeded at right angles to the first. All seedbeds should be firm before seeding and packed or rolled after seeding.
 - F. The seed species to be used is Red Fescue at 80 lbs/acre.
 - G. Mulch all areas for temporary erosion control. Mulch may be straw, hay, wood fiber or mulch netting. Apply straw or weed free hay at 2 Tons/acre. Apply wood fiber at 1,000 to 2,000 lbs/acre. Apply mulch netting according to manufacturer's recommendations
 - H. Anchor all mulch to insure it stays in place.

SENECA STATE PARK WASTEWATER TREATMENT RENOVATION

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

	·
Name of Bidder:	Danhill Construction Company
Address of Bidder:	Po Box 685 Grauley Bridge, WV 25085
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-632-1600
WV Contractors License No.	MILL ODIIGI

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

\$74.51D.00

Seventy Four Thousand five Hundred Ten Dollars and Zero Cents

SENECA STATE PARK WASTEWATER TREATMENT RENOVATION

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

Date

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	3 25 2010
	1 is reven for rejection
I understand that failure of my bid or proposal.	to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection
Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	April 7 2010
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Hill
Title:	President
Firm Name:	Danhill Construction Company
Firm Address:	PO BOX 685
	PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
	_

Agency	DNR	
REQ.P.O#	210148	

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned	d, <u>Dan</u>	hill Construc	tion Com	pany
	_ of	Gauley Bridge	,	est Virginia	, as l	Principal, and _	Col	onial Surety Co.
	of _	Montvale	,New Jers	ey, a corporation	n organize	ed and existing	under the	laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal o	office in the City of	Montvale	, as §	Surety, are held	and firmly	bound unto the State
of West	Virginia	, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of	5 % Of Bid An	nount	(\$	5%) for the payment
of which	ı, well a	ind truly to be made,	we jointly and sever	ally bind ourselves, o	our heirs,	administrators,	executors,	successors and
assigns.	•							
			obligation is such th		4			π,
Departn			ain bid or proposal, a		-			-
	Renov	vation of the was	te water treatmer	nt system for Ser	ieca Stat	te Park		
-	•							
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u>. </u>
	NOW T	THEREFORE,						
		said bid shall be reje	oted or					
				al shall enter into a	contract ir	n accordance w	ith the bid	or proposal attached
	ınd shall	furnish any other bo	nds and insurance r	equired by the bid or	proposal	, and shall in all	other resp	ects perform the
								tion shall remain in full
			erstood and agreed ti gation as herein state		Surety to	or any and all cla	aims hereu	nder shall, in no event,
0,0000	aro port		2 cm;	es Aug				
	The Su	rety, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipul	ates and agrees that	t the oblig	ations of said S	urety and	its bond shall be in no
			ension of the time wit	hin which the Oblige	e may ac	cept such bid, a	nd said Su	rety does hereby
waive no	otice of a	any such extension.						
	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, I	Principal and Surety I	nave hereunto set the	eir hands	and seals, and	such of the	em as are corporations
have ca	used the	eir corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto	and these presents t	to be sign	ed by their prop	er officers	, this
7 th	day of	April	, 20 1O					
Principa	l Corpor	ate Seal						on Company
						(N	ame of Pri	
					Ву	Robert D.	Hill R	feet D. Hell
					-,_	(M	ust be Pre	
		•				Vi	ce Preside	nt)
						President		
					-		(Title)	
Surety C	Corporate	e Seal				Colonial S	urety co	mnanv
		· .	·				ame of Su	
		•						
	* *						D.	Lit Rid
					-	Roberta B		una una
					•	A	ttorney-in-i	ract

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DNR, Seneca State Forest Route 1, Box 140 Dunmore, WV 24934

RE: Renovation of the waste water treatment system for Seneca State Park

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 7th day of April 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Roberta Bird

Gauley Bridge WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

the President and sealed and attes	ed by the Corporat	e Secretary."			
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety and its corporate seal to be hereto at	/ Company has cause fixed the <u>8th</u>	ed these presents		President , A.D., 2006.	
State of New Jersey SS.: County of Bergen	Surety incorporate incorporate incorporate incorporate incorporate incorporate			COMPANY Junziata, President	,
On this 8th day of		Septemi	oer	, in the yea	ar 2006, before me
	Theresa Simmons			, a notary public, pe	rsonally appeared
	Wayne Nunziata		, pers	onally known to me to I	e the person who
executed the within instrument as	President		, on beha	olf of the corporation t	nerein named and
acknowledged to me that the corpor					
Notary A Notary Pu	SA SIMMONS blic of New Jersey spires September 2, 2010		Theresa Simmons	limmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of C copy of the Original Power of Attor in force and effect.	ney issued by said (Company, and d	o hereby further certif	y that the said Power	of Attorney is sun
And I do hereby further certify th authority of the following resolution and held on the 30th of January 19	on adopted by the 1 168, and that said re	Board of Directonsolution has no	ers of the Colonial Sui t been amended or re	ety Company at a me pealed:	eeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of be affixed or printed by facsimile t nature and seal shall be valid and	o any certificate to	a Power of Atto	retary of this Corporation returns of this Corporation	ition, and the seal of on, and that such prin	Corporation, may ted facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand and the se	al of said Compan	y, at Montvale,	New Jersey this	7th	day of
For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Atomey clerk. Please refer to the bond to which the power is attached.	ittomey you may call (201) 51 above named individual(s) an	73-8788 and ask d details of the	Hall	erick S. Gallo, Secretary	

State of West Virginia	
County of Fayette	_

AND NOW, this 7th day of April, in the calendar year of 2010, before
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within
instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and
subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of
Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this
State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or
instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein
contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact
and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety
Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had
authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vinginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fayette
State of West Virginia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves12,316,572
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
		Surplus 9,608,942
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus32,670,856

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

\$S.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Surety Companies

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

Wayne Nunziata

Presiden

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Fayette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. H. II , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Co.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Dannill Constructor Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Co. (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hull
Title: Prosident
Date: 4/7/10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of April 2010.
By Commission Repires 3/28/2015 Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Gien Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ NO DNR 210148

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

###